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My family's interest in their Loyalist ancestor Mahlon Knight of Kingston begah in earnest when it 
was discovered that one tract of land near Belleville that had been granted to hint was still being farm
ed by a descendant in 1969. Further research produced more information and in 1975 the book 
Mahlon Knight, U.E. and His Descendants, 1784-1975 was published. 

i3 ~ ~(.1"\ 
Mahlon Knight, his wife Rachel and two sons, Isaac and Cornelius, first set foot on Canadian 

territory on October 19, 1782 at Annapolis, Nova Scotia. They disembarked with a company of 360 
people from a fleet of nine transports and two frigates. The family probably wintered in this area, but 
they decided to go further inland, for they were found later on the list "Return of Incorporated 
Loyalists desirous of settling in Canada, all quartered in Montreal - February 7, 1784". 

With the beginning of spring, Mahlon Knight and his family journeyed by boat up the river to the 
new townships which had been laid out by order of Sir Frederick Haldimand. Registered further on 
October 9, 1784 in the "Return of Disbanded Troops and Loyalists settled in Township No. l 
Cataraqui", the family now numbered fi.¥e after the birth of another son John Knight. ( ..lcc.E./V 5) 

. 3 
On July 4, 1785 "Mellen" Knight was the tenth _person in a group to draw lots for lot 3, 5th conces

sion, Captain Michael Grass being the first. Mahlon laid claim to two other parcels of land in the 
Township of Kingston in 1797, a third in 1801. He acquired lots also in the Township of Sydney in 
1797 and is said to have owned large tracts in Napanee. In 1804 Mahlon Knight sold his three town 
lots in Kingston to Richard Cartwright, and today an imposing limestone building stands on the 
corner lot marked with an historical plaque. 

Mahlon seems to have been a civic-minded man who took his place in the affairs of the com
munity. In the years 1789 to 1792 he was among the jury members in the Court of Common Pleas. 
His name appears also in the early records of St. George's Church, of which he was a "Benefactor" 

. at the time of the erection of the church building in 1791. Three younger children, Peter, Mary 
(Knapp) and Mahlon, Jr., were baptised by the Reverend John Stuart, Rector of St. George's. 

Our research took an interesting turn when it was discovered that Mahlon Knight had requested his 
Quaker ·Certificate of Removal from Abingdon Monthly Meeting in Pennsylvania to Adolphustown 
Monthly Meeting in Upper Canada in 1804. With this lead, more information was obtained through 
records of the Society of Friends. · 

In 1769 Mahlon Knight was a tailor living in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, 
Pennsylvarua. His father Isaac Knight and three of his older brothers, Joshua, John and Isaac. Jr., 
owned about five hundred acres of land in Abington among them. Prior to the outbreak of the 
Revolution, Isaac Knight, Sr., served on the Committee of Correspondence and Inspection, which at
tempted to establish a unified policy among the various colonies towards the oppressive acts of the 
British. Following the outbreak of hostilities however, Joshua, John and Issac, Jr., joined the British 
at the Battle of German Town. John became a guide for the troops of Sir William Howe and 
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reconnoitered General Washington's Army on October 7, 1778. 

Isaac, Jr., was later seized by the revolutionaries for treason but discharged for lack of witnesses. 
Joshua and John.convicted themselves by going with the Loyalists to New York City where their 
families joined them when their lands were confiscated. John's farm was acquired by the 
Commonwealth for "the us~ of the University" . .tf' 

On July 2, 1783 a meeting was called, "No Slave Master Admitted", at the house of Joshua Knight 
in New York, and forty-nine Quakers joined him to work out a plan to emigrate td Nova Scotia. 
Setting sa~ on the ship ucamel", the passengers arrived in Parrtown (Saint John), New Brunswick 
on September 15, 1783. The ship was sent down to Passamaquoddy and the party disembarked at 
what they called Bellevue. This was Beaver Harbour where they settled and which they later named 
Penn's 'Field. Unfortunately, a forest fire swept through this area in 1790 and all records were 
destroyed. 

From: 

Bousfield, Arthur, Toffoli, GP.rry, Editor~. Loyalist 
Vignettes and Sketches. Toronto: Governor Simcoe 
Branch, The United Empire Loyalists' Association of 
Canada, 1984. 

(Material docu~ented in Supplementary Igform2tion, April 
1g79, and elsewhere in this book.) 
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( 1) ISAAC1 KNIGHT 

HAHLON KNIGHT 

United Empire Loyalist 
of Kingston, Upper Canada, 1784 

pub Orangeville, Ontario 
1975 

b. 1665/6, pr England, poss. London 
m. Mary Carver, d/ o John & Mary (Lane) Carver, 7 June 1699, Byberry, 

Philadelphia Co. PA 
d. 22 May 1750, Abington, Philadelphia (now Montgomery} Co. PA 

We have not yet found a record of the exact date this first Isaac Knight 
came to America, though it is possible he was a passenger on one of the ships 
from England which arrived on the Delaware River in 1682 or 1683. According 
to one source (Elwood C. Parry, in his article "Traitors By 01oice or Chance"), 
Isaac was the grandson of the widow Elizabeth Shorter, a London glover, who 
was a "First Purchaser" of land .from William Penn. Her name is included in 
the "First Catalogue of Purchasers of Land in the Province of Pensilvania," 
in Gr;up III, for 250 acres, along with 29 others, most of them artisans from 
London. Each Group contained 10,000 acres, or two shares, which were offered 
at blOO per. share. The first ship to sail with settlers who had invested in 
Penn's province was the Bristot Factor, which reached New Castle on the 
~elaware in December 1681. By the end of April 1682, all the shares of the 
First Catalogue had been sold. 

According to Pennsylvania records, Elizabeth Shorter received warrants 
for land in 1683; she had 250 acres north of the city in Philadelphia County,_ . ~ 

and a city lot measuring 99 x 300 feet on "Fourth Street from DelCIT.-rare, '' at 
the corner of Mulberry Street. She appears to have received only half of / 
this lot in 1683, and in April 1690 appeared before the Commissioners of the 
Board of Property to request the whole lot, which was granted. She also ap
peared before the Commissioners in February 1691 regarding her right to four 
ar.res of Liberty Land, and this is the last record we have found of her. Her 
city lot was surveyed in 1701, and she is given as the "taker-up," but "We do 
not ~~ow if she was still living at that date. 

Her acreage in Philadelphia County (present-day Hontgomery County) was 
located north of the city on Susquehanna Street Road in Abington T~~ship, 
and according to Nr. Parry, she helped her grandson Isaac Knight purchase an 
additional 250 acres before 1700. He a2d s that ''Abingtc:.1 Hlgh School nry:-1 



Isaac Knight Family 

stands on part of that ground." 

So it is possible that young Isaac Knight came to Arr~rica ~ith his 
grandmother in the early 1680's. We know that he was a Quaker, but have no 
record whether Elizabeth Shorter was. Of Isaac's parents, nothing is known 
at present; whether either of them came to America, or died in England. By 
the time Isaac married 17-~ear-old Mary Carver in June 1699, he was a sub
stantial property owner in Abington, and a member of the Abington Monthly 
Meeting of Friends. 

Mary CARVER was the daughter of John Carver and Mary Lane, 
who were married at St. Alban's Priory in Hertfordshire, England, 
before they sailed for America. John Carver, too, was one of 
Penn's First Purchasers, appearing in Group VII as purchaser of 
500 acres. Family tradition claimed he came on the Welcome with 
Penn himself, but this is now considered "improbable" by researchers. 
His daughter Mary was one of the first children born of English 
parents in Pennsylvania, and some biographies say she was born "in 
a cave near Philadelphia four days after her parents arrived." The 
date was 28 October 1682. The Carvers were a Quaker family, and 
"A Testimony" regarding Mary (Carver) Knight was published in A Col
lection of Memorials Concerning Divers deceased Ministers and others 
of the People called Quakers, in Pennsylvania, New-Jersey and Parts 
adjacent ••. , printed in London 1788. It says in part: 

". • • Her parents settled at Byberry in Philadelphia county 
and educated her in our religious profession. When about eighteen 
years old, she married Isaac Kn~ght, and became a member of Abing
ton particular meeting. Some time after she appeared in meetings 
in a few words in simplicity and innocency, and in the exercise of 
her gift, though small, visited divers meetings in some of the adja
cent provinces, from whence she generally produced accounts of 
friends acceptance of her services. And continuing in a steady per
severance, according to her talent, as she advanced to old age, her 
zeal for the cause of truth and good of souls manit"estly increased; 
frequently recommending faithfulness, and a daily watchfulness 
against the enemy of souls, whom she often said, 'Was unwearied, 
and had followed her all her life long, being yet as busy as ever, 
to draw her mind from off her watch.' . . . Toward the close of her 
days, bodily weakness increasAd, yet she was remarkably diligent in 
attending meetings, and ~ith ardency exhorted all, 'To come, taste, 
and see for themselves that the Lord is good, for he had been good 
indeed to her soul,' •.. She seemed so filled with love to God, 
love to her friends, and love to her fellow-creatures in general, 
that we have reason to believe God was with her, and that her last 
days ~-1ere her best days. A good end crowns all. She departed this 
life, the 4th of the third month, l769, and was buried at Abington 
the 6th of the same man th, aged near eighty-seven years.'' 

Mary's father, John Carver, took up by patent 590 acres of land 
in the northeastern part of Byberry Totmship along Poquessing Creek, 
near the city of Philadelphia, and also had a lot on Walnut Street 
in the city. His Byberry property included the site of the old home
stead, which remained in the family for ~ix generations, h~ving 
descended successively fro!!1 father to son, all of tv hom t·le re named 
John, until 1864. He was a TT'.:lltster 'by profession, a<1cl the malt-
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Isaac Knight Family 

house was continued until the fourth generation, when the business 
became so poor that it was given up. His will was executed 26 2nd 
mo. 1713, probated 8 Nov 1713, and names wife Mary and son John as 
executors; mentions also sons James and Richard, and daughter Mary 
Y..night. 

The marriage of Isaac ~ight and Mary Carver is recorded by Abington 
Monthly Meeting: '~ereas Isaack Knight of the Countey of Philladellphia in 
the province of Pennsillvania Yeoman; and Marey Carver Daughter of John Carver 
of the same Countey; Havinge published theire intentions of mariage accordeing 
to the Laws of this province; And alsoe before severall meettinges of ye 
people of God Called Quakers; And Having Consent of ye said Meettings and 
also of Parents and relations concerned they the sd Isaack Knight and Marey 
Carver upon the seventh day of the fourth month 1699; Appeared in a solemn 
Assernbley of ye people aforesaide; mett together at the house of ye saide 
John Carver; Hee the said Isaack Knight did then and there take the said 
Marey Carver to wife; Promising to be unto her A Loveing and faithful! Husband 
until! death should seperate ym And the said Marey Carver Did in Like manner 
take the said Isaak Knight to be her husband promising to be unto him a 
Loveing faithful! ~ obedient wife untill seperated by death; In further Testi
mony whereof the s Isaak Knight and Marey Carver (Assumeinge her husbands 
name) did hereunto subscribe their names in the presence of those wittnesses 
under written." 

It is likely that Isaac and Mary lived on the Abington acreage all their 
lives; the births of their children, and their own deaths, were all reported 
in Abington Meeting records. · The History of Montgomery County says that 
Isaac Knight erected a mill on Tacony Creek, below Abington Station, before 
1725. In 1734 an Abington tax return sho~o~s Isaac Knight has 100 acres, and 
his son Isaac Jr. another 100. 

Abington Monthly Meeting records show "The departure of Isaac Knight, 
Senior, who departed this life the 22nd of 3rd month i750 in the Eighty-fifth 
year of -his age." He wrote his will "the 25th day of the 2nd month 1750," 
in which he gave "unto Marey my dearly beloved wife all my household goods 
••• , the Room at the east end of my house and the Room over the parlour and 
the seller under the parlour and the sume of seven pounds and ten shillings 
everey half yeare during her natural life and the keeping of a horce and a 
Cow which she has liberty of Chusing of each out of my stock and to have fire~ 
wood Cut and haled to the dare." Fie ordered that the "half part of the mill" 
which he owned be sold, but son John to have the refusal of it. John was to 
have an acre of land at the lower end of the meadow, ''commonly caled the Indi~n 
come medow," and ten pounds. Son Isaac received the rest of the real estate, 
and was to pay each of the five daughters forty pounds at ten pounds a year, 
to start three years after their father's death. 

Children: 

i. Sarah, b. 25 Oct 1701, Abington. She was · still living in 1750 when 
her father named her in his will; probably married. 

(2) ii. Isaac, b. 6 Mar 1707/8, Abington. 

iii. Jonathan, b. 5 Apr 1710, Abington; d. 20 }~r 1731, Abington. 

iv. Ann, b. 30 Jt.me 1712, Abin gton. Possibly the Ann who m. Dennis 
Conrad about 1733 at Ab~ngton. Living 1750. 
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Isaac Knight Family 

v. John, b. 2 Nov 1714, Abington. This is possibly the John Knight, 
a baker of the city of Philadelphia, who made his will 5 Jan 
1761, naming his wife Elizabeth, and children Charles, Rachel 
and John. He had property in Abington, as well as a number of 
lots in Philadelphia. One piece of property is "the house as 
I now liveth Jn, which house is at the Corner of Hulberry and 
fourth Street .with the Bakhouse granereys and all the appurti
nences thereunto belonging .•• " left to his son John. This 
could be the city lot '"'hich \-las first eranted to Eli~ab~th 
3horter; however, thPre ,.,e-re many Y..night families in .the Phila
delphia area by the mi4dle of the 18th century, and ~e need 
more info~tion in order to identify this John KniQht~ F.is 
death was not recorded by the Philadelphia XM. 

vi. Mary, b. 31 Oct 1716, Abington; m. Nathan Bewley; still living 1774, 
'"hen her name appears on a Philadelphia County tax list, Abing
ton Twp. Her husband Nathan died in 1766. Qnly known children 
are Isaac and Mary Bewley. Daught2r Hary Bewley married her 
cousin, Isaac Knight, son of Isaac , in 1772. 

vii. Rebecca, b. 7 Oct 1720, Abington; rn. Joseph Griffith 21 May 1747, 
in Quaker cere~ony at Abington }M. He was son of Evan Griffith 
of Gwynedd, Philadelphia Co. 

viii. Elizabeth, b. 22 July 1723, Abington; m. Robert Evans 17 Nov 1748, 
at Abington H~1, son of Hugh Evans of ~.;ynedd 'l\-1p., Philadelphia 
Co. 

Sources: 

A Collection of Memorials Concerning Diver-s deceased Ministers and others 
of the People called Qua~ers, in Pennsylvania, New-Jersey and Parts 
Adjacent~ from neo.rly the first Settlt:Jrr.ent t~ereof to the .Year 1787; 
printed Philadelphia, reprinted London 1788 

A Histor-J of the Townships of Byber-rJ ~~ 1-Joreland in Philadelphia_, Pa.; 
Joseph C. Marti~dale M.D.; Philadelphia, late 1800's 

His:.o-rJ of Uontgome-rd County_, Penn.; ed by Theodore H. Bean; Philadelphia 
1884 

Index of Fills ·& Administration Records_, Prziladelphia PA 1682-1782; 
Richard & Mildred \{illiams; Danboro PA 1971 

Passengers & Ships Prio:! to 1684--Per.n 's Cowr:.y; cor.1p by TtJalter Lee 
Sheppard Jr.; Genealogical Pub Co. llalti~ore 1970 

Pennsylvania Archives; Second Series Vol 19; Third Series Vol 3 
Qua:~er Biographical Sketches 1682-1BDD; Hillard Heiss; 1972 
Records of the Abington Honthly Neeting of Friends 
Register of Wills, Phila~elphia Co., Philadelphia PA 
The ;·!elcome Claimnnta_, Proved, rr:cpl"OVl:C. 3 Doubtful _, U.'ith an accowzt of 

sor.:e of their Descendants_; George E. HcCracken; Genealogical Pub. 
Co. Baltimore 1970 

"Traitors By Choice or Chance"; ~··.'on tf-:J.r::c r:! Cou..n tu, Penn. His to rica l 
Society Bulletin; Elwood C. Parry Jr.; Fall 1968 & Spring 1969. 
(Unfortunately Hr. Parry is decPased--he apparently had much infor
~ation abo~t our Knight fa~ily.) 
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II. Generation 

(2) ISAAC2 KNIGHT ( Isaac1) 

b. 6 March 1707/8, Abington, Philadelphia (no~.r Montgorn.ery) Co. PA 
m. 1st Elizabeth Wrigh't:, d/o Joshua & Rebekah (Stacy) ~-!right, Nov. 1728, 

possibly at New Hanover, Burlington Co. NJ 
2nd Nary (St. Clair) Thomas, widow, 6 June 1748, Abington PA 

d. Aug/Sept 1792, Abington PA 

This s~cond Isaac Knight of whom we have record was the father of our 
ancestor, Hahlon Knight.. It appears that he early acquired acreage in Abing
ton, perhaps from his father, on which to make his start in life. A tax 
return of 1734 shows that he owned 100 acres. 

Tne Knight family had connections in New Jersey, across the Delaware, as 
in 1728 an Isaac Knight was a witness to the will of John Comfort of Hunterdon 
Co. NJ, and in 1731 Isaac Knight was listed as a debtor to the estate of 
Lewis Thoma2, schoolmaster of Burlington Co. NJ" And of course, in November 
1728, Isaac married Elizabeth Wright of_ New Hanover, Burlington County, NJ, 
according to Haddonfield ~~nthly Meeting Records. 

Three WRIGHT brothers, Joshua, Thomas and Samuel, came to New 
Jersey from Yorkshire, England, probably in 1677 or 1678, when 
several groups of Quakers carne to West Jersey. Joshua settled at 
''Nottingham near the Falls of the Delaware," and was a prominent 
man in the early days of West Jersey, a member of the Provincial 
Assembly. · He married Elizabeth Empson, daughter of Hilliam 
Empson, in England on 10 April 1669, and their children, as named 
in his ~vill, were Joshua, Robert, ThoMas, Joseph, Samuel and 
Elizabeth, wife of Peter Fretwell. Joshua died 10 Aug 1695 at 
Nottingham in Burlington Co. NJ. 

His son, the second Joshua Wright, married Rebeckah Stacy, 
daughter of Mah1o~ ~nd Rebeckah (Ely) Stacy of Yorkshire, England. 
The Stacy family has lived in Handsvrorth Parish in the \-Test Riding 
of Yorkshire since 1330 (some accounts say since the Norman Con
quest). ~~h1on Stacy and Rebeckah Ely, daughter of George Ely, 
\vere married 29 May 1668. In 1678 they embarked with a number of 
other Quakers on the ship Shie~d at Hull, together with their three 
daughters and several men and women servants. Mahlon settled at 
the Falls of the Delaware in '.Jest Jersey (present Trenton NJ), and . 
took up by survey a tract of several thousand acres under a proprie
tary grant acquired before he left England. These first land trans
actions describe him as a tanner, of Dorehouse, Hanswbtth Parish, 
Yorke. He built a grist mill, and called his ne~o~ home ''Ballifield" 
after the ancestral home in Yorkshire. He held ~any important offices 
in the early days of the West Jersey colony, was one of the first 
land commissioners, a member of the Assembly, and also of the Council 
of Proprietors. A beautiful riverfront park on the Delaware at 
Trenton is called ""Hahlon Stacy Park"- in honor of the founder. He 
died J Feb 1704 in Nottingham 1\.Jp., Burlingto:~ Ca. NJ. His will 
nar;tes his 1:.o1ife Rcbeckah, and children t·!ahlon, Eliz."1bcth, i-fary, Ruth 
and YJ.ebeck.ah, as 't-Tell as ?-!o.~lon Kirkbri2 ·=, son of his clal!ghter 
Sar~h Kirkbride who died in 1703. 
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Joshua Wright Jr., who married Rebeckah, daughter of Mahlon 
Stacy, was a large landholder in New Jersey, listing in his will 
dated 1740, 600 acres in Nottinr,ham "adjoining upon A.ssunpink at 
near Swamp,'' a plantation adjoining Joseph Steward's, 200 acres 
upon Wading River in Little Eggharbour, and 590 acres in Notting
ham near the Falls Pondo..at the mouth of Watson's Creek. His will* 
proved 31 March 1741, names wife Rebeckah, and children Hahlon, 
Nathan, David, Elizabeth Knight, and Rebecca. Elizabeth was born 
in 1708, probably in Burlington Co. NJ. 

Isaac Knight and Elizabeth Wright were granted permission to marry by 
the Haddonfield, New Jersey, Monthly Meeting of Friends in November 1728, 
and the following man th they ,.;ere "reported to be narried." 

In 1729 Abington MM records that ''Isaac Knight Junr. appear' d and Sig
nified his Sorrow for Taking out a writt for a frd contrary to ye Discipline 
of friends which was Satisfaction to the Meeting." 

Isaac and Elizabeth had seven children, the youngest of whom, Mahlon, 
was only two and a half years old when his mother died "27th day of 11th 
month 1746/7" (27 Jan 1747), according to the Abington }N records. In 
October of 1748 Isaac married again, Mary (St. Clair) Thomas, a widow, of 
Merion, Philadelphia County, in Quaker ceremony at Abington. Isaac's father 
died in. 17 50, bequeathing to Isaac the bulk of his remaining property. 

By 1769, Philadelphia County Tax Records show that Isaac has 300 acres 
in Abington Twp., three horses, nine cattle, and no ser;ants. He was taxed 
b45.13.0. In 1774 he has 150 acres (probably having disposed of sorr.e land to 
his sons), four horses, seven cattle, no servants; tax b29.12.0. 

Although four of his sons, Joshua, Isaac, P.ahlon and John, were loyal to 
the British Crown, and three of them were accused of treason during the 
Revolution, Isaac himself served on the\~ommittee of Correspondence and In
spection, which attempted to establish a unified policy among the various 
colonies toward the oppressive acts of the Britishnbefore · the Revolution 
actually broke out. 

6 

In November of 1780, under '_1Forfeited Estates, Inventories and Sales," 
Pennsylvania Archives record money mving to 11 Isaac Knight and David Jordan D. C., 
To Keeping Two hors-es, Late the Property of Benedict Ar:nold, Confiscated, 32 
Days Each @ ~6 15 a Day. Reed the ~bove in full from Willm. McMullin one of 
the Agts. pr Isaac -Knight. !J432." 

Isaac Knight is listed on the tax rolls in Abingt~n Twp., Philadelphia 
Co., in both 1779 and 1780, and his name appears on the first U.S. Census in 
1790, when there are two males over 16, and four fe~ales in his household. 

* Recently the New Jersey Bureau of Archives & History, where 
NJ wills and inventories prior to 1900 are housed, realized that 
much handling of the fragile and irreplaceable old documents is 
causing serious damage; no copies will be ~ade of any originals dated 
prior to 1817 . . Requests for copies will be filled from the printed 
abstracts in the nJ Archives: persons visitint; the Bureau may make 
copies from microfilm. 
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Isaac Kni~ht Family 

He wrote his vill 28 Narch 1792, "being far advanced in Years and through 
Sickness weak in Body, but by Divine Favour of sound Hind, Hemory and Under
standing, Blessed be ~ad for the same and all his other Mercies and Favours, 

" All his living children are named, as well as children of deceased 
daughter Rebecca, and as a specific legacy he left his silver watch to his son 
Isaac. He was "desirous that my Messuage and Plantation \vhereon I now dwell 
situate in Abington aforesat~ should remain in my Fanily," and directed that 
any of the children who '~ished to purchase it should be able to do so for t50 
less than the price to anyone else. The inventory lists a clock and a desk, 
a horse worth t4, sundry books, a walnut table, a looking glass, a pair of 
plated spurs and a pair of plated stirrups, as well as two guns, a pair of 
silver shoe buckles, three silver knee buckles, kitchen furniture, beds and 
linens, and 10 shillings worth of apples. 

Children: 

By First ~~ife: 
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i. Joshua, b. 13 Nov 1731, Abington; m. Sarah Tyson, d/o John & Priscilla 
Tyson, 18 Dec 1753, Abington, in Q~aker ceremony. He purchased 
102 acres of land in Abington from his father when he married, 
and \vas a prosperous farmer and blacksmith. At the outbreak of 
the Revolution he remained loyal to the British King; he was 
obliged to abandon his property iwmediately after the battle of 
GermantOIYn in 1777 and flee to New York City, where his family 
joined him. They took ship to Beaver Harbour, New Brunswick, in 
1783 at the close of the Har, and all Joshua's property in Abing
ton was confiscated by the Cor.mton,.;realth ·of Pennsylvania. In con
nection with his claim for restitution of his losses from the 
British Government, he wrote his father in April 1787: 

"Honoured Father, I have to trouble thee once more concern
ing my losses, having been before the Commissioners to prove my 
claims . . . This has been the hardest winter ever known by the 
oldest inhabitant in this country; the snm-1 is betvleen two & three 
feet deep on a level in the \voods at this ·time; there has been 
upwards o~ fifty moos killed within six weeks in this settlement 
which has been a grate relief to the in~1bitants, provision being 
very scant, many families not having a mouthfull of meat nor bread 
for some weeks before-- • • • so concluding with love to thee and 
all our relations and friends, not forgetting our children." 

Joshua's father left him !,25 in his will "having heretofore 
assisted him considerably." Joshu3 died about 1806, and his ~no~~ 
children are: Isaac, Hho rer...ainecl in Penn.; Joshua; Priscilla; 
Jacob; and Jonathan, ,.,ho rnay also have remained behind. 

i i . Ha r y , b . l 0 Jan 1 7 3 4 I 5 , A b in g ton ; m . h1 i 11 i am C 1 cave r . K n mm chi 1 d r en : 
Jonathan and Elizabeth. 

iii. Rebecca, b. 18 Sept 1736, Abington; ~- ~illiam )~nn at the First 
Preshyterian Church, Philadclphirt, 1/~ J'..1r.e 176R; possibly lived 
in Chester Co. PA. She died before ~ 1arch 1792; had children. 

iv. Sarah, b .. 21 Sept 1738, AbinRton; m. Jonathan Tyson, s/o Derrick & 
Susanna Tyson, 12 Oct 1762, in Quaker cere~ony at Abington 
Heetinr.. Knmm children: Elizabeth, Eli :jah, Rebecc;1. 
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v. Jonathan, b. 4 Oct 1740, Abington; d. 28 Sept 1769, Abington. Not 
known if he ~~rried or had children. 

vi. Isaac, b. 10 Sept 1742, Abington; rn. 1st his first cousin Mary 
Bewley, d/o Nathan & Mary (Knight) Bewley, for which the Abington 
MM dre~o~ up a ~~estimony against them in 1772; m. 2nd Sarah 
Isaac ~ras a Hell-to-do farmer in Abington; in 1774 the tax rolls 
sho~v he owned 200 acres, had five horses, three cattle, and one 
servant; tax 120.4.8. He was accused of treason during the 
Revolution by the Cornmon'tvealth of Pennsylvania, but surrendered 
and was discharged for lack of witnesses against him. He tvas 
named an executor of his father's will in. 1792, and received as 
specific bequests !Jl25 and a silver lvatch. His o~m will was 
written 7 March 1815, executed 11 April of that same year. Wife 
Sarah, son-in-law James Harth, granddaughter Nary Elizabeth 
Worth, and brother Hahlon are naned -- no children are knmm 
other than the daughter who married James Wor.th. 

{3) vii. ~fahlon, b. 30 Sept 1744, Abington. 

By Second Wife: 
viii. John, b. 15 }far 1749 I SO, Abington; m. He had a farm 

of 104 acres near Abington which he bought from his brother 
Joshua, and was a tanner. John was a Loyalist during the Revo
lution, acting as a guide for the British forces; he fled to New 
York City, and in 1783 ac~ornpanied Joshua to New Brunswick. His 
property in Pennsylvania was confiscated, sold to the CommonHealth 
for b4l,OOO, and turned over to the University of Pennsylvania. 
In 1784 he macle_claim to the Cro~m for compensation for his lost 
property, and did receive some b280 plus a b20 annu~l pension. 
He W?S married, as Joshua's letter from Beaver Harbour in 1787 
mentions "John 1 s \.rife has been sick thi~ three weeks past and not 
any better ... " Perhaps she died there-:--: John returned to 
Abington and died 6 t~y 1791. He left all his possessions to his 
father Isaac. If he had children, it appears none survived him. 

ix. William, b. 11 Sept 1751, Abington; d. 1756, Abington. 

x. ~~rgaret, b. 16 Dec 1753, Abington~ d. 1754, Abington. 

So:lrces: 

Bio[(!"aphical Sketches o.f Loyc.lists 
Lorenzo Sabine; Roston 1864 

Census, 1790, Montgomery Co. PA 
CoZcr..i.~l Families o.~~ Ame"!'ica~ Vol 

York 1907 

of ti:;J Ar.:erican Revolution~ Vol. I; 

IV; ed bv George Norbury Mackenzie; New 

Er:cvclo;Jedia o.P Ar.?ericcr. qu~"":.~er Genr;alo~n.(~ Vols II & Iti; \~illiam '~ade 
"Hi~shaw; ~\nn Arbcr · ~·U 1938 ·- ~ 

·-. ' • "1 l . '1 ll. ,.., ~ l - f l .!.. 0 l ~ . t th C' ttl t (J .dt.3"COF..-CQt-- 8 Ger:..ea O']t.C:.:.., ;•."-t.SC.:;f, m.y_, . c ~.-a .. e av?.,YifJ 0 :.e ue emen (.II 

Settlers of _"/o' Yar~ (; !'.'eu., Jcrse21; John E. StillFell; fu.ltimore 1970 
ifist.-::r:' of J.!ontgomer;_t Cc:ff?."ty _, P.:·rzn.; ed by Theodore H. Bean; Philadelphia 

1884 
·r . ';:-_;,) _' -'.:: ~-:".~ ·:..:?.J· , 'i/ol. 27; Bost o n 1870 

, · . 
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Ne\l Jersey Archives. First Series, Vols XXIII & X..'<X 
tlezJ York Cenea logical ~ Biographical P.eco!'c!.;, Vol 3 7 
Orderly Book of the 'rnree Battalions of Loyalists CoT7XI.nded by Brig-Gen. 

Oliver DeLancey 1776-17?7_, To 'Yfhich is appended a list of NetJJ York 
Loyalists in the Cit7J of New York During the ~!ar of the Revolution; 
comp by ~-lm. Kelby~ NeH York 1917 

Pennsylvania Archives; $econd Series Vol IX; Third Series Vols XIV & XV; 
Sixth Series Vol XIII 

Public Archives of Canada, 81164, A.O.l2, Vols 40 & 42, Claims American 
Loyalists 

Records of the Abington Monthly Meeting of Friends 
Records of the Haddonfield Monthly Heeting of Friends 
Radnor Harriage Certificate Book 
Register of Wills, Philadelphia Co., Philadelphia PA 
The Loyalists of New BrzmStJick; Esther Clark ~ri~Sht; Net-~ Brunswick 1955 
"Traitors By Choice or Chance''; Eh.;rood C. Parry Jr.; Montgomery County_, 

Penn. HistoT'ical Society Bulletin_; Fall 1968 & Sprinr, 1969 

III. Generation 

(3) MAHLON 3 KNIGHT "(Isaac2 Isa.1c 1) 

b. 30 Sept 1744, Abington T\vp., Philadelphia (nm.; r-~ontgomery) Co. PA 
m. ·Rachel BuwftV, pass @ 1771/2 
d. bet 1 Mar 1810 & 28 May 1819, Kingston, Frontenac Co. Upper Canada (now 

Ontario) 

Now we come to our ancestor Mahlon Knight, on whom we based our family 
history book published .in 1975. At that time we had no information about his 
origins in the American ·colonies, and had record of him only after he left New 
York City in 1783 at the close of the Revolution, and settled in Upper Canada. 

He n·ou know he -was a Quaker, born at Abington a few miles north of Phila
delphia, "30th day of 7th month 1744," the son of Isaac Knight and Elizabeth 
his wife, as recorded by the Abingtcn Monthly Meeting of Friends. Further on, 
the record states ''Elizabeth the wife of Isaac Knight, Jr. died the 27th day 

9 

of 11th month 1746/7.* She was Elizabeth ~right, the daughter of Joshua· Wright:'' 
So ~~hlon lost his mother while still a toddler, and was brought up by a step
mother, Yary (St. Clair) Thomas, \-Jhom his father married in June of 1748. 

One e-:-:pects that he attendee the Quaker school::; .:1nd r;eetinzs , growing up 

* Before 1752, Quaker !'pl.J.in dates" be~an the ye~r in Harch-
that Has the first rr.onth, sec ond month ,.:as April, 3;-,d so on. So a 
date v1ritten "11th month 1746/7" '\-;ould he thP. next-to-last r.10nth in 
the Quaker year -1746. By our present s::ste~, it \JOuld be January 
1747. Thus, ';clouble--datinp'' is useJ he~ore 1752 to clarify P.Y.;:tctly 
which nonth and ve:Jr is r1e~~t. 
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Isaac Knight Family 

in ~he rather austere atmosphere of a Quaker ho usehold. His father was a 
prosperous farmer, and owned much fine land at Abington. Nahlon was a tailor, 
and does not appear to have acquired any of the family land, as his brothers 
did. In 1769, when he was 25 years old, he was listed on the tax records of 
Philadel?hia County, in Byberry 1\1p.; he did not m-m any land and was not 
taxed. His name is listed ~long with two distant cousins in the Carver family, 
Isaac Carver and Ann Heaton, ' also John Davis, who married Isabel Carver. ~~e 
don't yet kno~~ why he did not settle in Abington, but instead seems to have 
been living among Carver relatives in Byberry. 

Sometime during these years Hahlon committed a ''Transgression" against 
Quaker discipline and was disowned by the Abington Heeting. We do not know 

10 

what the transgression was, or the date -- perhaps his wife P.a·chel was not .a be {or-t:
Quake~, and he was .d~smissed for "mar~ying out of unity_:" ( Fo..( t~t-e_. to pc-~ a . d erh t 
( e.o..VIYH(- f~t~'-v-pc...uia.C - . f'\1\l'-t.,.(~ 0-d--M-lt[e.J. 1\lto <i?U''--l<'cA-- fU(cJioJ.Sj...tp la.b~ ... V',) 

He was a Loyalist to the British cause when the Revolution broke out, as 
were his brothers, and no doubt either went w-ith Joshua and John to New York 
City, or joined them there. According to Elwood Parry, "on . July 5, 1783, a 
meeting of Quakers was held in Joshua's house at 36 Chatham Street, New York, 
to complete plans for the ~4ss exodus of Tories to Nova Scotia. The site :)~-
chosen was Beaver Harbour, then in that province. . • . " It appears that M~·h\c.w 
Nahlon, his wife , and sons Isaac and Cornelius may have been members of this ·l- ~C!"W--\ lj 
party of Quakers and Anabaptists led by his brother Joshua which embarked for . 
Beaver Harbour (no'" in New BrunS\·lick). He did not settle there, however, but -~Shqo 
traveled on up the St. Lawrence to Montreal, where he and his family wintered R~orJs 
in 1783-4, and landed at Cataraqui (Kingston), Upper Canada, the following 
spring, where our book took up the story. 

1-'f..ahlon 'vas for some years . an active member of the Anglican Church in 
Kingston, but Abington }tonthly Meeting records dated 29th of 11th mo. 1802 
state: "A paper was received signed by Hahlon Knight acknm.,rledging and con
derrning his Transgression for which he lvas dismmed by_ this Meeting some years 
ago, which appearing satisfactory Has accepted." 

In 1804, Rufus Hall,- a Quaker of New York State, was traveling in Upper 
Canada, and on March 8tl~ he recorded. in his journal: "at Grassy Point • • • 
thence I ~..rent to Kingston and visited the widow of my Friend Aaron Bre\.;er, 
deceased. In. the afternoon, had a solid opportunity in Mahlon Knight's 
family." The "solid opportunity" bore fruit, for in that same month Mahlon re
quested a Certificate from Abington !·IN to Adolphustm·m NM in Upper Canada. His 
Certificate of Removal from Abin~ton Has dated 30th of 4th mo. 1804, and re
ceived at Adolphustotm 20th of 12th mo. of that same year.* So at the age of ··· 
60 years, Mahlon's thoughts turned c3ck to his Quaker upbringing and he returned 
to his church. There does not seem to be any record ::tt AdolphustoYm of his 
wife H.achel' s joining that Quaker l·ieeting, or of their children, though t.;e do 
l~ow that son Cornelius was a Quaker, from the notation on the 1851 census. 
Cornelius' \vife Phehe \vas '-leslyan ~!ethodist ~ as ~..ras their son Jonathan, our 

* It was the discovery of this Certificate of Re~oval for 
Hahlon Knight, by ? - ~r. Willian Britnell of the Canadian Friends 
Hi::;torical Association, in a search of the Adolphustot·m }fM 

records, which turnerl our s e3 rch to the Phil~delphi~ Area. 
· • I. · l -;·a.,· c. ·'- Co ,-,..,~ it u.s :or s;'ht•~ ;~-e.,,._,rt.ls; (Y"'o.kl£f"\' .1. ~o.c..-~e...l \<'"V\.. l'l "·.l-, 51J"'S .. ' 

- · · · · ~ r·. f " ""\o-\ 0 ~,..J yu,-K Tci·Lv ·n. Arr11.ieJ. I e -rt: Ve-t-~; /!C02.. 0 .,_ t-tr-.;_,t f" l -e...e.-t o~ f....t.:lcl'~> s (1/~ ·t'"' 

J Yl. lh...-·..-... c~ fpc.'> l 1..5 ; N. 0 \' a", Ocl.. l"J Se rll~ a.~ t ("'u.. tt<. t Q.'-/""l ( k , ....... ~ ~·tvh )-t.u.to L/ li ttt r'5 J?JI_t e r. 
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for'ebear who settled in Sidney Twp., Hastings Co. Ontario. 

Mahlon received a specific legacy of blOO in his father's will, dated 28 
March 1792, to be paid one year after the father's death; plus payment of a 
debt P.ahlon 01;-1ed to a Jacob Jeanes, amounting to 'blo. 8. In addition his share 
in the final distribution a~unted to bl80. The debt was paid off in 1794; no 
date is given for the final payments, but they way h3ve been as late as 1815. 

In April 1804 Mahlon Knight sold his three city lots in Kingston to the 
Honourable Richard Cartwright, a merchant and member of the legislative 
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council. Today an imposing limestone mansion stands on the corner lot, and a 
plaque affixed to its 11rall reads: "Sir Richard Cartwright 1835-1912, Canadian 
Hinister of Finance and Minister of Trade and Commerce, Advocate of Unrestricted 
Reciprocity with the United States, l~s born in this house December 24, 1835. 
His Father was the Rev. David Cartwright, Chaplain to the Forces and Curate of 
St. George." David Cart~rright was a son of the Honourable Richard, 1;.;ho pur
chased the property from our ancestor Mahlon Knight. 

Sources: 

Abstract of Deeds, Frontenac Co., Ontario; City of Kingston 
Journal of Rufus 1~11; Yesteryears~ A Qvnrterly Magazine for the Apprecia-

tion and Study of New Yo-rk State History~ Vol. 2, p 44 
Pennsylvania Archives, Third Series ,Vol 14 
Records, Abington Monthly Meeting of Friends, Penn. 
Records., Adolphustotm Honthly Meeting of Friends, Ont. 
Register of Wills, Philadelphia Co., Philadelphia PA 
The Parish Register of Kingston~ Upper Canada~ 1785-1811; Kingston, Ont. 

1921 
"Traitors by Choice or Chance"; Ehyood C. Parry Jr.; Montgomery County_, 

Penn.~ Histo'(tical Society Bulletin; Fall 1968 ~ Spring 1969 

?r'.JL.c:. r ed ti . .' 
Barbara J. (Knight) Cruc ho n 
18904 - 4 0 th Pl. N. E . 
Sea ttle ~A 98 155 
4/ 79 



KNT?-ot ¥ 
0 - 8 9 

HUSBAND • MARLON KNIGHT (Isaac Isaa~ ) FAMILY PAGE KNIGHT 
~ Born 30 SeQt 1744 Place Abington. Phila (now Montg) C p PA 

Married 
Ll r: I ~--- -

@17 71[2 Place Sheet submitted by : 
Died I(';ICf) Place :Qr Kingston 1 Frontenac Co On t- '-

Buried at Church Aff. Quaker I Anglican 
Other wives 
Husband's Father Isaac Knight KNTB-004 Date 
Born 6 Mar 1707LB Place Abington. Philadelphia Co PA AUTHORITIES: 
Married Nov 1728 Place Burlington Co NJ (List volume and page) 
Died AuglSe~t 1122 Place AbinQton. Mont r!orne rv Co PA 
Buried at Church Aff. Quaker Old u .E I List 
Husband's Mother Elizabeth Wright WRTl-002 D.W. Smith ~apers -. - Born 1708 Place NJ IIppe:r Canada Land :feti tions 

00 
0\ Died 27 Jan 179.6LZ Place AbinQton .. Philadelohia Co PA Haldjmand Eapers 

Buried at Church Aff. G.u--.Kt~~.t' Ont. Bureau of A:rcbi:Y:es 
Pioneer Life on the Bay Qf 

WIFE • Rachel (perhaps Bowen I) Quinte 
Born Place Ea:risb Register of Kingston 
Died Place Ontario A:rcbi:Y:es 
Buried at Church Aff. Deeds. Hastings Co Ont • 
Other Husbands Po.~"· 8 Td.uJL.5 
Wife's Father $tlt lpb&+~iRWid MtJ ~~Mtcl~ 
Born Place 0 ~ .~ s, r~. rd:e.-... G t1~st 
Married Place 8hu1~~d 11M rt:wt.& ~ 
Died Place 
Buried at Church Aff. 
Wife's· Mother 

Born Place 
Died Place 
Buried at Church Aff. 

CHILDREN BORN DIED MARRIED 
When Where When Where To whom When Where 

KNTI.·o~t. @1773 aa t:li:FJ~14/ • Elizabeth Bedell t'rN7_' ·D~ 1 
• Isaac .J( PA ') - Kings ton, o,.n- . 

~ .. ur ~'tuloo • 
1-<NT~-4~~ @1775/6 Oct/Nov 1851 • Phoebe t< NT~ ·4~4{ 

2 ·Cornelius 'tl t_/ f: ,J Kingston, Canada @1801 

>--
E-o 
~ - 3 u 
0 
Cl.l 

West (Ont) 
~l)~O @1784 IPS 28 Apr 1844 • Mary(Knap~ Kln~·O~I 

/'/John ) v • prob Cataraqui Kingston, I 22 FeD 1809 
'-.:: (Kin~ston) Frontenac Co Ont King!:? ton, U. c. 

...J 
< u 4 -(.;) 
0 
...J 
< 5 ~ 
z 
~ 
(.;) 

~ 
...J 6 E-o 

t(ll'T' -o!~ DD 9 Julv 1786 Elizabeth Ferris KNT6 ·033 
• Peter * ~araqui (Kingstc n) lf::~s Towe!4 t-) 6 June 1816 

~.Quebec Prov. 
I 

Kingston, u.c. 
~n.·~3</ I .• 

,, bo 13 Jnne 1788 13 Arrr 1 A60 1) • .TohnfKn;~nri) HilT' •O!I~ 
~ r_~) :::. lt2P-.. v r i 1, f~r ·~ ~ l' Kin~ston M~l"k1 PT'1- nr Kin osron 15 ~A07 Kinos t"on 

bure .Dist (Fronte nac) Ont '2)• John ~.fr-Mi r-h;~P1 /"(1/T/,·tJW; 

KNTf;, ·o1' bn 1 Feb 1795 pr. d .y. 
• Mahlon Kin2ston .. FronteiJ ac - - - - ---- -

E-o 
< Co Uoner C.;~n;~rl~ 

~ 
Cl.l 

7 

9 

10 

-- -
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APPENDIX B. 

Copy of tho "Old U. E. List," preserved in the Crown Lands 
Department n.t Toronto. 

KEY TO ABBRBVIA'l'IONS. 

S. 13.1!-Soldier in Dutlcr's Da.nrrcr.; 
IUt.R or H..R.-Is Roy!. Hegt~ N. York. 
Jl. P.-Is p. their Petition. · 
r .R.-Is Loyal Rangers. 
Q. n.-(~ucen's Rangers. 
L.Bd.L.-Thc Land ll<><1.rd of J.uncnbuqi 
lt.f •. H.S.- Jteturn Ln.nd Uoard SLor:noat. · 
1,. B.l\1.-T-and Do:ud ll1ecklcnuurg. 

L.fl.A.-T-and Roard Adolphustown. 
J-.D.K.-Land Don.rd of J{ing~ton. 
P.I •. -'Provi~ion Llst 1\:ingst.on. 
P. L.N .. J.- -Pro,·ision Li~~ New Johnstownc, 
P,f;. 2d.- Pt·ovision List I~Mtcl'll District. 
I:.L.N.-l'rovh;ion J..i~t Niagara. 
B.M.A.·-Capt. Bames' Muster Abs<:ntee~. 

NAME!:!. RESIJ)filNCE. D ERCE.ND ANTH. 

Kitcbel'!on, \Villlimn .. F~edericksburgh , ... :. Drn.goou in T~trlton'R Legi(lll, 
Keitcherson . . L. B. ~I. 17fm, 150. 

Kilman, Jacob .. : .•• ,. H District ....... , .... B. R. a wife n.nd five chil,J-

Kilman, .John ....... . do 

ren, P. L. N. 1786, h:\.q n 
son 11::\tncd ,T n.cob, ChriHt· 
in.uJames,Ni :~gam l:1tn.111p · 
ed Book. 

. . . . . . . . . . . ltonnd ht Nov. 1804, (tn or 
ignn.l Roll. 

Kittle, aE'nr., Jeremiah do . . . ........ Soldier Butler's U:mgeJ'R. 
Knapp, Benjamin .... \V District .......... Soldier in Butler's Rn.llger!4, 

A list 178!J. 
Knn.pp, Joseph ....... 1~ District ............ S. G. ln.nds as sergeant, L. B. 

. . L., U. R Loy:tl Ranger~. 
Knoppin, Trueman. · ... Sophi:ta & Ameliash'gh Son of John Knappin, nnt 

on U. E. See John Nov· 
ping, on U. E. 

Knight, Benjamin .... E Difltrict ............ Above Leeds, M.D., R..J.I>. 
G. 

Knight, John . . . . . . . do Cornwall , .. R.R. N.Y. Muster ltoll, A. 
Knight, J n.mes. . . . . . . . do do ... Corp I. R. H.. N. Y., Muster 

Roll I, B. M. A. 
Knight, Mahalon ..... Kingston ............. A settler in 1784 (a. 'l.'a.ylor 

Stamped Book), LoynliAt 

I 
P. L., 178fi. A. MeL. 

Koughnet, 'Willia.m •.. Fredericksburg ........ Soldier, Royal Yorkers, Jl, 
· . P. (St.n.mr.ed Doole) and P. 

· · L., 1786. 
Kra.igie, John ........ Marys burgh .......... Soldier German Troops, p. 

Kmighill. Provision List, 1786, A. 
. 1\:t:cJ ... 

Kroukheit, Hercule9 .. Brnest Town .......... Soldier R. R N. York, P. (I'. 

Kroukheit, John .. . .. . do 

Lake, Christopher .... do 

Lake, Senr., John ..... do 

L. 1786) . 
. . . . . . . . . . Soldier K. R. R. N.Y., r. 

Stamped Dook, P.I.J. 1786 . 
. . . . . . . . . . Soldier Loy_al Hangers, 0. 

0. 17th, Nov. 97 200 . 
. . . . . . . . . . 1\:t:. C. 300 Gn ont soldicr,O. 

C., 8th Nov. 1797. 
· J .. a.kc, jnn., John.... do ..... . .... Sou of 
Lake, ,TP.mes.......... do ..... . .. .. 

. T,ake, Thomas ........ J. D ................. 13y order in Council 2:lnl 
July, 180:3, soldier J,oynl 
Rn.ngers. . 

Lake, Nicholas ....... Ernest Town ........ . M. C. 750 to close claim!l, 
soldier in Col. Peters, L. 
B. M. 1790), 0. C., 11th 
Nov. 1797. 

Ln.ird, J obn . . . . . .... E Diatrict, AuguBta .. 

--reproduced from The Centennial of the Settlement 
of Upper Canada by the U.E.L. 1784-1884 
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'l'hird Heport o~ the DURLAU OF Ar:CHIVES ~ pu~. 1~05. On page ·472 is a · l .ist headed 

HADITI . .!iZ:rS OF 'I'EB TO\/I-1 OF CN11.l\HJ'1.QUI 1785 i.e. l:ingston 

Lt • .t'\.rch. l,icDonnel Hillian l~angiere !-1ajor nimtych·~; John Deyer 
dajor Hoss Ja'iles Harrick 1\ichd CarJ.Jncl Barth. Heaffy 
Geor~e Grant I{ic:1d Lavr Georee Book John '·larner .. 

···Peter··· Clark~~~ · ? Philipsq. Brgar Crawford Gilbert . · or~on 
:·,:J ;.. Jiio) ··Grant Cpr · Johnston . Hobt. Grehtun. HilliJ.~ Johns 

Thouas i·iarkland Owen Conner Pet. llarti!lB.Iln Lud.w'. · ·Holland 
h.ing Adj. l'raser Uoctor Karr Lt. · Tinling 

.Jo~ 'J:aylor ? Cluness~·· John Pa.lir.ar · ·~eorge ·.aailoway 
1~ing James Ealiley Pet. Philips :tt.; · Ghelhan· .. · 
Hiss Gibson Hr. Coott· )Ienry .Holland ? Grooms· · ..... " ...... - · 

!J.
10renne :Dunn' Lt. Brass J:ohn Robertson . . Vt. Sharp 

Clw:·k':; Cp~·· Grass . ':'.1honias Bur.net Reb. Ansley 
Corlisy: HcLean · \-Ii:+liaru Arkenson Lt. Lansing . . Re>bert Clark 
Lt. Church Ludwit; 'iUffy 'All~h rtc;,Donrie'i . - · ·. J·!t~ Dies 
~ir. Greenshn.idt ! Ir ~ ·Gordon·: :· Lt ~ . Peppiet . "George Faddle 
Thomas i.~oore Cpr Singleton Siuon Swart'z Hath. Burnet 
~1r. Gtewar·t~·· Hichd Green \Villn~ . Gibb .. :·· ·John Anderson 
.\/illiam :Ic1Jonnel ~ i{obins John l··1elvin' Jo. Bartholomew -· 
~fir. Farlany -Thomas Redford ·· Jolm. L.riburi"y· ·-·· John . File 
l3apt. j~ussau .Roch. : Camot·:·:· John Bdgar ··'- J9hn -Fernies 
~ ·ir :c~ussel Hugh S~11pnot:l Alex~ · sfr;1pson · · Al·ex. Fisher 
John Grant... Hobert·· Lilice Andre1-r Ihburry Daniel. Rose 
Lt ConnellY: .. HB Josph · ~:iestte:.r John Padi'e H!:chd. Prenties · :· · · · 
Yor1.: 'i'ho:u1as · Ilus11 J_J_l.an · J ol1n Clai·Jr_ Jr. Lt. Simmons · · -· 
John Pral~ann John .. Gl.J.barey-1: John Jlol;~ t : -: ~· 'l'ho. Forseyth 
Comodor 13aitoti '. Gcor[:e , ·u:::-daff ,John forseit ~<fath. Forrest 
.Hr s • 0 'i·i e il ;;; · · ~L·l >;.el v ~~r J ol1n . : loni er · L t ~ . Howard 
Wm • . ~horuas - Phil . Peuper~·· ;·rjr Vanalstein John Duncan 
Ur. Cramoin~ Lorens Ildel Daniel Fisher Dav. Hogan 
John ·¥Iatson Alex 1-icDonnel Jon .• Groorr1 Lt. Cloves ... ..... ... - ..., ,..~r.: <· ··· 

•• . 
1
Van. Dufpnr· . t.Tohn Farquar~son·. .. . Charl. !·IcCulloch Lugg .• Spenser 

"! 1·- · . •. ... • 

. ~Pl: · Il~~!~nn ,. Hillia:n. . .farquarson Briton Gurnop · Hussell Pitmann 
Jacob )~arA~lan~'. . . , Hobt • .. , ,cc.;a.,v:J..ey* ~- ~'1.PJ~e_a.sa.11t·,...,... ....... Peter. Clark • Sr • 

. c;pJ.,.Ji/~4-lttn~ ; . · ... ·, 1 . Burng ·.Wimp Cpt.-.- .. J-. .:JcDonnel Hm. Burn: · ,~. .. ~·; ~ 
. ·' . Cq~~RY.·· Farq~erson . · f.qbcrt . ~~,indal Conrad Orbit man~ ·Ellerbec·k:· .. : 

Ailios iU1sley 13cnj. Vancurc 'A bro.. Uortrua.nn . · !iich:•· Taylor ' 
Sam. Ansley* Hillirua 1 'oore Rich. Hingate Jas. Gardenier 
Joh. Dunkant:· John Burnet I-iiss Page . John :~ost 
Peter Clark J2.I!!es-- Bra~¢iy John l'"fcFarlane Donnel I~c:!Jonnel 
!fich. Dierleric Cpr >:LGGuin :fievl. Hietzel Ensign Thomson 
Christ. Haschorn Lorens Earl<Juann .. . James Drown ,....George Heston 
\lillian Ho1ve .l'xon Brerer Rcdy. Cr'(lwford ··· · nath. Harkmann 
Colin HcKensie · George Hal-tle hob. Simpson Martin fJnook 
Hilliar.1 Bower Carl ~·.1ahany Thirno Porter · Jo. ~,honpson 
Hido'' Hright David b"uburry :~ich Conlon :Snsign Crawford 

. Jac..ob liofmann. John .horning Lu<lw .. : ·ici-::ay Cpr •. ~' !eyers 

William Hell , .- Cpt. Gable ? - ·John Galloway ,Lt. Arch. Grant 
!·iahl. Yillight 
Juues Clark, Sr. 
Robert 1-lcC~vly 
Al~x ·. Farq~~+~on 
Capt. hverett 
Hr. Aitkins~· .. . . ·. 

Solor:.1. Orson David Purd~r 
Abij. Crist 
David 1-lightma.n 
i·1r. 11ill s 
John Parlovr 
Lt. gcGufn 

·- ·· .. 

Dan. ! ic~' iollen 

And.rev Lo.se 
Brn. I:ei tzenstein 
Louis Cravrford 
George ~ 1c;1ougal 

; 

¥. vrritten in a 
different colour 
irli\:, perhaps 
later. 



K N I G H T F A M I L Y 

A N C E S T 0 R T A B L E 

FIRST GENERATION 

1 PHYLLIS ELIZABETH KNIGHT~ b. 1920 ONT; m. 1940 ONT HERBERT 
KITCHENER MARK ARMSrRONG, s/o Joseph Rusk & Henrietta Tracy 
(Irwin) Armstrong. (Armstrong & Irwin lines have been 
published. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2 ROBERT KENDALL KNIGHT, b. 1896 ONT; d. 1978 ONT; m. 1918 ENG 
MARGERY PHYLLIS BARTLETT, s/o Thomas. Dizzille & Minnie Sybil 
(Prickett) Bartlett. (Bartlett & Prickett lines to be com
piled sep~rately) 

4 

THIRD GENERATION 
) 

ROBERT HENR~ KNIG-HT, b. 1861 ONT; d. 1942 ONT; m. 188 7 ONT 
LAUR~ ELIZABETH RORKE, d/o Thomas H. & !~~bella (McFarland) 
Rorke. (Rorke line has been published; McFarland line to 
be compiled separately. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

8 HORACE YEOMANS KNIGHT, b. 1832 ONT; d. aft lQQQ. MI; m. 1861 '::. ·.,_. 
ONT to 

9 ELIZA GRAHAM, b. 1844 ONT; d. 1880 ONT. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

1~ JONATHAN KNIGHT, b. 1802 ONT; d. 1871 ONT: m. 1828 ONT to 
17 SARAH FITCH, b. 1803 NY; d. 1878 _ONT. (See Fitch. Family! 

Ancestor Table in Part II) ·-r ~/~·-::f-.vC(;,J.'" (Jc:J~, 

18 THOMAS GRAHAM, b. 1801 IRE; d. aft 1861 ONT; m. c1828 IRE 
19 ISABELLA GUNN, b. 1810-11 IRE; d. aft 1861 ONT. · 

SIXTH GENERATION 

3 2 C 0 RNEL IUS KNIGHT , b . c 1 7 55-6 P A /NY ; d . 18 5 1 0 NT ; m . c 18 0 1 
33 PHOEBE-----, b. c1780 Am Col; d. aft 1851 ONT. 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

64 MARLON KNIGHT, b. 1744 PA; d. pr1816 ONT; m. c1770 to 
65 RACHEL ?BOWEN, d. prob 1824 ONT. 

-f. '-/JA~Sc~J.. ~d;J- , cL~/•~-v"( ~4~~"'1, ~d.u/...,1 1-vb&--,._ 

-"Y'tt'l-1/ A~ ,az.w t1vh ~ ,;Cd r:t.u --y)--; CI.AI f4"WVV../ ,;.. ~~"' N ~~- /u ~L 

~ -- -t.~ o..U t:lu /Y) ~-+ ol.. ~ ,. ~ c ~~<-- tJ C~"- V.:. I ~ ~ 's: 
~.A. ~ 9 v-n~l'-"r-- ~~;f.... -~ --h ~ ,/J,I . -r · 

I ~f Jl",n.L.-'?'"\i.AC~. , 
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K N I G H T F A M I L Y 

ANCESTOR T A B L E 

FIRST GENERATION 

1 PHYLLIS ELIZABETH KNIGHT~ b. 1920 ONT; m. 1940 ONT HERBERT 
KITCHENER MARK ARMST.RONG, s/o Joseph Rusk & Henrietta Tracy 
(Irwin) Armstrong. (Armstrong & Irwin lines have been 
published. 

SECOND GENERATION 

2 ROBERT KENDALL KNIGHT, b. 1896 ONT; d. 1978 ONT; m. 1918 ENG 
MARGERY PHYLLIS BARTLETT, s/o Thomas. Dizzille & Minnie Sybil 
(Prickett) Bartlett. (Bartlett & Prickett lines to be com
piled separately) 

THIRD GENERATION 

4 ROBERT HENR~ KNIG.HT, b. 1861 ONT; d. 1942 ONT); m. 1887 ONT 
LAUR~ ELIZABETH RORKE, d/o Thomas H. & Ii~bella (McFarland) 
Rorke. (Rorke line has been published; McFarland line to 
be compiled separately. 

8 

9 

FOURTH GENERATION 

HORACE YEOMANS KNIGHT, b. 1832 ONT; d. aft lOOQ. MI; m. 1861 
ONT to 

ELIZA GRAHAM, b. 1844 ONT; d. 1880 ONT. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

1~ JONATHAN KNIGHT, b. 1802 ONT; d. 1871 ONT: m. 1828 ONT to 
17 SARAH FITCH, b. 1803 NY; d. 1878 ONT. (See Fitch Family ! 

Ancestor Table in Part II) ·r ~/~·-;:t4/...0CJ~.: 

18 THOMAS GRAHAM, b. 1801 IRE; d. aft 1861 ONT; m. c1828 IRE 
19 ISABELLA GUNN, b. 1810-11 IRE; d. aft 1861 ONT. · 

SIXTH GENERATION 

3 2 CORNEL I US KNIGHT , b . c 1 7 55-6 P A /NY ; d . 1 8 5 1 0 NT ; m . c 18 0 1 
33 PHOEBE-----, b. c1780 Am Col; d. aft 1851 ONT. 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

64 MARLON KNIGHT, b. 1744 PA; d. pr1816 ONT; m. c1770 to 
65 RACHEL ?BOWEN, d. prob 1824 ONT. 

-'# 7 ~ SMJ.. .:; ci:J.- , cl"-'<-~ of &v~~"'t ~~I ~~ 
..-rtt'l-VA~ ,ozw tlv-h~ .M a..u --rr-.~(4~ £-~~c:._~.~ rv~·--/u~l 

r~ -/.tUv-<./c:J.A_ _a.u/'yj~-+ o<.~,. ~c~~<--tJ c:tf::'~ ~ ~~en 's 
a.'Y'o{. ~ Jv?-..~t<-'h- ~7"- -~ ...hdl.. ,/J ,J. -r . 

~~ r.-~ ~,. u-. c~ .. 



Knight Family Ancestor Table 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

128 ISAAC KNIGHT{~b. 1708 PA; d. 1792 PA; m. 1728 NJ to 
129 ELIZABETH WRIGHT, b. 1708 NJ; d. 1747 PA. 

NINTH GENERATION 

256 ISAAC KNIGHT, b. 1665-6 ENG; d. 1750 PA; m. 1699 PA to 
257 MARY CARVER, b. 1682 PA; d. 1769 PA. 

258 JOSHUA WRIGHT, b. 1672 ENG; d. 1741 NJ; m. 1705 NJ to 
259 REBECKAH STACY, b. 1684 NJ; d. 1767 NJ. 

TENTH GENERATION 

512 -----KNIGHT, liv 1600's ENG; m. to 
513 ?SARAH SHORTER?. 

514 JOHN CARVER, b. cl657 ENG; d. 1714 PA; m. ENG to 
515 MARY LANE, . b. cl660 ENG; d. aft 1713 PA. 

516 JOSHUA WRIGHT, bp. 1633 ENG; d. 1695 NJ; m. 1669 ENG to 
517 ELIZABETH EMPSON, b. 1650 ENG; d. 1705 NJ. 

518 MARLON STACY, bp. 1638 ENG; d. 1704 NJ; m. 1668 ENG to 
519 REBECKAH ELY, b. cl648 ENG; d. 1711 NJ. 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 

1026 JOHN? SHORTER, liv 1600's ENG; m. to 
1027 ELIZABETH-----, b. bef 1620 ENG; d. aft 1700 PA. 

1028 -----CARVER, liv 1600's ENG; m. to 
1029 (her name is not known) 

1032 ROBERT WRIGHT, b. ENG; bur 1651 ENG; m. 1629 to 
1033 ALICE LAWTIE, d. poss cl667 ENG. 

1034 WILLIAM EMPSON, liv 1600'·s ENG; m. to 
1035 (her name is not known) 

1036 JOHN STACY, bp. 1599 ENG; bur 1658 ENG; m. 1618 to 
1037 MARY FULLWOOD, b. & d. ENG. 

1038 GEORGE ELY, b. c1620 ENG; bur 1656 ENG; m. c1644 to 
1039 SARA HEATH, bp .1628 ENG; d. prob 1668 ENG. 

TWELFTH GENERATION 

2072 THOMAS STACYE, bp 1574 ENG; bur 1632 ENG; m. 1597 ENG to 
2073 ANNE BOOTH, bp. 1579 ENG. 

2074 JOHN FULLWOOD, liv late 1500's, early 1600's ENG; m. to 
2075 MARY GARLAND, b. & d. ENG. 



• 

Knight Family Ancestor Table 

TWELFTH GENERATION (continued) 

2078 JOHN HEATH, b. c1600 ENG; d. 1660-73 ENG; m. to 
2079 ELIZABETH -----, b. 1607 ENG; d. 1693 ENG. 

THIRTEENTH GENERATION 

4144 JOHN STACY&, b. ENG; bur 15~3 ENG; m. to 
4145 ANNE (PARKER) SCARGILL, bur 1609 ENG. 

4146 JOHN BOOTH, liv 1500's ENG; m. to 
4147 ELIZABETH HATFIELD, b. & d. ENG. 

4i50 THOMAS GARLAND, liv 1500's ENG; m. to 
4151 (her name is not known) 

FOURTEENTH GENERATION 
8288 
8289 

----- STACYE, lived late 1400's, early 1500's ENG; m. 
(her name is not known) 

8290 
8291 

8292 
8293 

THOMAS PARKER, liv 1500's ENG; m. to 
(her name is not known) 

OLIVER BOOTH, liv early 1500's ENG; m. to 
(her name is not known) 

) .0 I a. C'"cl on 
1:>arbar~ r7 
. 18904 40th Pl. N.E. 

Seattle, w• 98155 

JUL 8 1992 
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- DESCENDANTS OF MAHLON1 KNIGHT Ll·G.L.) ·#I YZ #<-tNGSTot.~.Uv:'('EYl 
' CA~~9A 

CHART I 

A· A--BirJ(.,(v,J, PG'w# JOSHUA 
ISAAC b bef 1810 
b @ 1773 ' 
m Elizabeth 
d bet 1826-3 7 

CORNELIUS F. 
b 1828 
m Eliza 

Thompson 

SAMUEL P. 
b 1830 
m Mary Horton 

ROBERT H ~ 
b 1861 StON(;'{ Tl.VP- j\JEA(t 

m Laura Rorke e~t..L€-UILW 
orl/. 

d 1Y42 
(Chart II ·.) 
'5'€'T'r.' SAUL-T S Te· {l'lfHUG· 

6rl=t/t/Db 
... 

-fJ~fD-lN-.AT.-H~AN!iilliiil-" .. -_.l!t d 19D 1 
\1. t~tkrJGro•-Jtf>~£t~~J b 1S02 StP#J~Y.,..'"'~ (Chart II) EDWIN H. 
CORNF.LTTT~ m S~rah Fitch 
b 1775-6 d 1811 
m Phoebe 

e. {Jt3J 1\} G-ro~v 

d bet 184 7-51 
$1 ONC'f-rtur. 61\lll. 

p ar:;Ntu~yLVflNifl( I t1"l5'fl~I\J 
MARLON _.() l,..{)I'I/I~S 
b @ 1745-50 
m Rachel (3owt v'JOHN 
d .bet 1810- b @ 1784-5 

1819 m Mary Knapp 
l<.tNGSTIW1 d 1844 [?] 

vf'ft: ~ c"""~"~ ){lNoS-rurJ 1owr. 

. PETER P. l<.ttJ~ STotv 

bp 1786 
m Elizabeth 

Ferris 
t,VtN C i:t 1"\ M. OtJT" 

K 
N · 

MARY ~- /(urJ'~~rJ A 
bp 1788 p 

m John KnappP 
{<.lN G ~TON 

MARLON 
bp 1795 
prob d inf 

5t~~b~ 

JOStPH 
b 1ao9 
m C~arity 

MARLON 
b b~f 1810 
m Beliza 

\ 
Hawley [·?] 

RACHEL 
b b~f 1810 

MARLON 
b @ 1808-9 

PETER 
b 1811 
m Sa~ah -

J2.!y_LU-. 1:( ~ )~0~"/ 
A~160 

-;/}1 a41u;L ~, tfJ'V14-~ 
1/'tJC- !1/0 

b 1864 
HORACE Y. ~- m Regina Leedy 
b 1832 d 1943 
m Eliza Graham (Chart VI) 

B, Sc OtVe'f T~Pr. 
o~;: 

PHOEBE C. THOMAS R. 
b 1834 b 1867 
m John Yeomans d 1869 

MARY E. 
b 1836 
m Robert 

Crawford 

JOHN A. 
b 1838 
unm 

HENRY P. 
b 1841 
rn Net tie 

Brown 

LAURA A. 
b 1843 
m Peter Cline 

EHILY A.J. 
b 1847 
m Robert 

Mitchell 

SAMUEL G • 
b 1869 
m 1st Mary 

Owens 
2nd Mary 

Semple 
d 1954 
(Chart VII) 

EMMA I. 
b 1873 
d 1950 
unm 

T. FRANCIS 
b 1875 
m Eugenia 

Coughlan 
d 1958 
(Chart VIII) 
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DESCENDANTS OF MARLON! KNIGHT Ll·G"·lt) ·11f'Z I(INGSToi\I,U.P(JEYl. 
' CA~~9A 

CHART I 

CORNELIUS F. 
b 1828 
rn Eliza ROBERT H ~ 
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A· n-Btfll<of"t>,J, Pt;-.v.v' JOSHUA 
ISAAC b bef 1810 
b @ 1"773 , 

Thompson b 1861 .5tON~'( {l.t)jJ. f'JEAR. 
m Laura Rorke e~t..Ll~· lllLL-6-

orV/. 
m Elizabeth 
d bet 1826-3 7 SAMUEL P. 

b 1830 
m Mary Horton 

d 1942 
(Chart II ·:) 
5'tTT: SAUL-T S Te· {l1ft rUG· 

oNmiDo --
_,Jiiii]!:[Q]IiiiN A~TPiiiH·AN~-···--_.-l!t d 19D 1 

t3. ,q..BtrJ~coe\J 1 ft.:.VJ b 1~02 Sc.DW~Y.r'*Y! (Chart II) EDWIN H. 
CORNELIUS m S~rah Fitch 
b 1775-6 d 1871 

e. fft3Jr\) (;. ro~v 

m Phoebe 
d bet 184 7-51 
s1 orve114..lr. 61\lf. 

p -~Ntv3yLVIliV'It1 lf.tneJflJC.I4r.J 
MARLON 4~,;(Jt-oN•eS 

b @ 1745-50 
m Rachel [3·owr:, 
d .bet 1810-

1819 
l<.tNGSTD/\), 

lJ(/('E ~ CA,VI'\t1~ 

V.JOHN 
b @ 1784-5 
m Mary Knapp 
d 1844 [?] 
){l NuS-ru rJ 1 o w-r. 

. PETER {J. l<.ttJ<., S To tv 

bp 1786 
xn Elizabeth 

Ferris 
Wt.NC tt 1'\M. UOJT' 

K 
N · 

MARY ~. /<tN'~~rJ A 
bp 1788 p 

m John KnappP 
(<.lN G ~TcJN 

MAHLON 
bp 1795 
prob d inf 

5tv/~b~ 

JOStPH 
b 1ao9 
m C~arity 

MARLON 
b b~f 1810 
m Beliza 

Hawley [ ·?] 

RACHEL 
b b~i 1810 

MARLON 
b @ 1808-9 

PETER 
b 1811 
m Sa~ah -

j/~_a_-. c.(~ )!kn0~1 
A~f 6o 

-;~wviv--£ ~, /J'VIu-~ 
1/'tJC; /1/0 

b 1864 
HORACE Y ~ m Regina Leedy 
b 1832 d 1943 
m Eliza Graham (Chart VI) 
B· St rnvcy Twr. 

o~;: 

PHOEBE C. 
b 1834 
rn John Ye,oman s 

MARY E. 
b 1836 
m Robert 

Crawford 

JOHN A. 
b 1838 
unm 

HENRY P. 
b 1841 
rn Net tie 

Brown 

LAURA A. 
b 1843 
m Peter Cline 

EMILY A.J. 
b 184 7 
rn Robert 

Mitchell 

THOMAS R. 
b 1867 
d 1869 

SAMUEL G • 
b 1869 
m 1st Mary 

Owens 
2nd Mary 

Semple 
d 1954 
(Chart VII) 

EMMA I. 
b 1873 
d 1950 
unrn 

T. FRANCIS 
b 1875 
m Eugenia 

Coughlan 
d 1958 
(Chart VIII) 



Robert H. Knight Family 

DESCENDANTS OF ROBERT H.S KNIGHT 

CECIL G. C.HA~1"' IV 
b 1888 5~ $; . (Y\ p. ptE, ON{. 

m Kristin Thor-
steinson 

d 1963 
(Chart IV) 
5EtT: 4 S . S. MAR l6l oi\J-,: 

EDITH A. 
b 1891 $ .S . MARIE, ONT 

d 1961 S{, !YIAfliE tHIT· 

unm " ROBERT P. 
b 1920 

ROBERT H. 

MORLEY R. 
b 1894 SS.I'tiAfl.t~ 

m May L. Pringle 
d 1974 
OE::TR.Oll, MtC.U \(J~,V 
V~A 

d 1937 

GWENDOLYN M. 
b 1925 

b l8bl SIDtvc'f TWP R. KENDALL C4-IA1t.T ~ 
m Laura E. Rorke b 1896 s.s, fY\Aft!.ll5.oNI. 

d 1942 m Margery P. 
Sect: S.SrvrAKI£ Bartlett 

IZ'NrArut~ (Chart V) 

S~T (. •. s s. fl1 Ate t e. 
otJ-r: 

HAROLD N. 
b 1899 ,S:c; MA~U::.,cJNT. 

m 1 Reta Render-
son 

2 Ruth Noak 

J. ALAN 
b 1926 
rn Ruth Cullerne 

DONNA R. 
b 1931 
m Grant Davidson 

CHART II . 

MICHAEL G. 
b 1962 

MARYLOU I. 
b 1965 

TERENCE G. d. £Prvtot"flJrJ, tlNT. b 1929 r-:---::-:-:-::--------1 DAVID T. 
l'lGa-

H 
DORIS M. A 
b 1900 S. S· MA.t.tc:' 1 

olllT: 
m George Hall L 
d 1971 
ll T11-(' r3R..I IIH1'1)

1
01J; 

m Irene Veale 

WARNER C. 
b 1934 
rn Mary-Jane Ber

dusco 

PATRICIA E. K. 
b 1936 

b 1969 

JOHN W. 
b 1967 

JENNIFER M. 
b 19~9 

B PAUL C. 
A b 1966 
R 
B 

m Gerard Barbeau E 
A CAROL-ANN 
u b 1968 

95 



Rooert H. Knight Family 

DESCENDANTS OF R. KENDALL6 KNIGHT 

kV,_/V 

m Margery P. 0-xt · 

Bartlett :A 

~·I jSfJ 
5"-"'tle-- St-e- '\'Y\o.cr,t.., 0'\ (. 

r"'' t-tl \.iJ"l" o t 
~I H· \(-.""'~h.~ 

Qu.·t"hc.-. o ,. .. 

l rZ f f'rl ~ (h (3 e-· (/.. 

103 

CHART V 
T 

BARBARA J • 0 b 1969 ~Lc.:v-.tWt lt~.D""-t· 
b 1944 t"lo..r-KLA(~ R 

MARK R. 

m Fred Torry R 
L v~ FeYte-l~ )1 {;.fis Y LISA C. 

KENDALL~~""· b 1972 Bft;.~J~&'l"\,o~t. 

SHELAGH M. 
b 1961 JV\A. .. i<.J..e-1~ 
')'t'\ . p a..o.t. t p o ct,-so')o.,. , r rJ ~LA No 

1.-.'Vt:.-;. i >).., -r"Ot-o"l\tt> 

KELLEY L. 

SANDRA E.~ 
L b 1968 
E 

b 1943 £ rrl"'~'e- W ~K.:.....EN.:.....N_E_Til __ W_. __ 
m Carman Lew b 1971 

~R~. -=K:..:.:E::.:.N.:.::D:..:..:A..;;.;L.;.:_L ___ _, CARRA L • 
b 1945,55·1"\~Y'"- b '1974 
m Bonnie 

McCormick E 

JENNIFER A. 
SON 

b 1949v 5,S f'Y\4_., c_ • .._ 

M I Ne.\\ . 
Tu.t\:.\e. SOIJ C · /17$ 

JANICE B. 
v b 19 4 9 vs·s. ,~,., (. 

m Michael Mere

b 1923 5.£M~tt.., :t:" 
weather · 

m C. Oswald 
(Hargreaves) 

"<.'\-~ J 
L<u<-S 1~ S.S.nt'<-
d. _ _ . 

JOYCE C. 
b 1949 vSS ,fy'\ArtL 

m Charles Pilgri ' f'I~U· CAliL\N ~ 
....,_..;...;..M.J~._· . )9~tt 

JOAN D. 
b 1949 VS. S, f"\c.o.f\ q_ 

~ CHR\~:;Tof\\~~ w. 
lct gl} . 

Szymber 

. ~t:'"e.h 
COLLEEN M. \~ 
b 19 5 5 ~- ) ~ .• 'Y\ . t.------J 

~. ~~'o-<.r\ ~~ \tsV"" 

- - - -----------------



K Nl G \-(I- Ro~ t< C. FA.f"Y\tLf 

ROBERT H. KNIGHT FAMILY 

V. Generation 

(1) ROBERT HENRYS KNIGHT (Horace4 Jonathan3 Cornelius2 Mahlonl) 

b. 18 Dec. 1861, Thomasburg, Hastings Co., Ontario 
.m. Laura Elizabeth Rorke, dau of Thomas H. & Isabella (McFarland) 

Rorke, 16 Nov. 1887, 1n Markdale, Grey Co., Ont. 

97 

d. 19 May 1942, buried Greenwood Cemetery, Sault Ste . . Marie, Ont. 11 "_//_,CA-.~/";· 
- ·~f3~e-V'I'VV· 

Robert H. Knight attended school at Foxboro, Sidney Township,Aand at 
Thomasburg. He moved to Kincardine, Bruce County, with his mother and 
her family when he was about 15 years old (1876). He entered a dry-goods 
store in Kincardine three years later, then in 1882 went to Manitoba to 
work on the Canadian Pacific Railway. Two years later he was in charge 
of supplies for the C.P.R. at Port Arthur. On completion of this work in 
1885, he came east and worked in dry-good~ stores in Owen Sound and Mark
dale, Ontario. He married Laura Elizabeth Rorke in Markdale in 1887 • 

. r Laura's great-grandfather, John RORKE, was born in Clonmel, 
Ireland, and was a linen manufacturer in \vaterford City. His 
wife, Phebe Ruddock of Mountmellick, was born in 1791. Ten of 
their thirteen children emigrated to Canada between 1821 and 
1836. Phebe died in 1821 and is believed buried at Killane 
near Edenderry. John Rorke died on his ·way to Canada in 1832, 
and is believed to be buried on Staten Island, New York. He 
was a member of the Religious Society of Friends. 

John's son, Richard, was born 1805 1n Waterford, Ireland. 
He sailed to Canada with four brothers in 1821. After ship-

. wreck on the Gaspe Peninsula, and rescue, they ·settled in .Tecum
seh Township, Simcoe County, Ontario. He married Mary Hurst in 
1831; she was the daughter of Sheriff Hurst, who emigrated from 

---~ Ireland in 1820 and settled in Simcoe County. In 1848 Richard 
and his family moved to the "backwoods" at Heathcote in Colling
wood Twp. They had eight sons and six daughters. Richard was 
farmer, teacher, census taker, and clerk of Collingwood Town
ship. He was a member of the Religious Society of Friends 
(Quakers). He wrote his memoirs, 'Forty Years in the Forest, *-" (18'.2tJ -( R~g) 
which was printed for the descendants of the Eorke Family in 
1971 by Phyllis (Knight) and Bert Armstrong. (~~&1(../) 

Thomas H. Ror·ke, second son of Richard and Mary Rorke, was 
born in 1833 in Tecumseh Twp., Simcoe County, One. He married 
Isabella McFARLAND 1n 1859, the daughter of W. J. and Mary 
Amelia (Lazier) McFarland. (The Laziers were a "very old and 
influential U.E. Loyalist family of the Bay of Quinte District.") 
w. J. McFarland was son of William and Jane McFar·land of County 
Tyrone, Ireland; he was bo!n in 1841, and emigrated to Montreal, 
Canada, the same year. Educated at Toronto Normal School as a 
teacher, but opened a business in Markdale 1n 1862 with $400. 
By. 1880, he did a ~ea:rly trade of $100,000, besides the grain 

¥ j?L~ ~ Jk ~v~ (Ct~~ t'v -d~d;to'-~-
' / ·7 / . ~) 4--~,_~-A. 

"'- -'!_~~ ~ t:<d.£-c.-,..._ ;1:!A._f')...~ ~.Y(,p7 • eA~VviA. ?C-/ ,_. . 

fr'o(/vl.A.t. ~ Jtc. 1A7~;, .!);-- _::}v,. av j_3..( •• ~ ; 1-.(.V'"t) ~~~/_ -u ~~~{. -z;;. .. ~~v-, 
lr - -?~ 



98 Robert H. Knight Family 

trade--100,000 bushels purchased each season at Markdale Sta
tion where·. he had an elevator. He was also ~he Postmaster. 
[Illustrated Atlas ot County of Grey, 1880] 

Thomas "Tom~y" Rorke died in 1865 at the age of 32 years. 
His only son died before him the same year. Four years later 
·rsabella died, and the three little daughters, Annie, Mary Jane, 
and Laura, who was born 4 Sept. 1864, went to live with their 
Grandparents, the Richard Rorkes, and later, with their Uncle 
Joseph Rorke. In later years their Uncle W. J. McFarland sent 
them to Ontario Ladies' ·college at Whitby, and they spent their 
summers with him and his family at Markdale, helping in the 
Post Office, until their marriages. 

After Robert Knight married Laura Rorke in Markdale in 1887, the 
couple lived in Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan, for one year, then Robert 
worked for six years in Soo, Ontario. In 1895 he established his own 
business there, which flourished until 1929 when it was wiped out by fire. 
The business b.lock was sold in 1934. 

Robert H. Knight was active on many civic boards, including the City 
Council of the Soo, and was Secretary-Treasurer for 50 years of Central 
United Church. He served in several Masonic Lodges, and became District 
Deputy Grand Master of 17th Masonic District. He was also a member of 
Rose Croix and Mocha Temple Shrine of London, Ont. He died in 1942, and 
Laura (Rorke) Knight died 25 May 1949. -----
Children: 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

i. ·cecil Graham, b. 10 Nov. 1888, Markdale, Ont. 

ii. Edith Amelia, b. 4 Jan. 1891. She received her education in 
the Soo and at Ontario Ladies' College at Whitby, Ontario. 
For some years she lived at home, then was compan-ion
housekeeper for the family of the evangelist, Rev. Mrs. 
Victoria Booth. Demarest (grand-daughter of Salvation Army 
founder). She also lived for some years with her sister, 
Doris Hall, and her family. In later years she returned 
to the Knight home in the Soo to look after her Mother and 
Dad. She was unmarried, and died in 1961. 

iii. Morley Rorke, b. 14 May 1894, Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.~<- ~,·wv~ 
~ "}v--CvY<&L~1 c-.~~ /-{t.A~. tZ ,.r,_ . -

iv. Robert Kendall, b. 6 March 1896, Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.~d..;f:;~-r~tN'·-
1~ ~c ~ CL- ·~ wt." e),.t!.A.J:-: c..{ S ·S -1'\'l~ (ev.,d._ Orr-;-0 1 . _ 1 =-

v. Harold Nelson, b. 19 Jan. 1899, Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.J)~liY\ ~ 

vi. Doris Marie, b. 19 Aug. 1900, Sault Ste. Marie, Ont. 
~. ~- ~~ l-t&Jbc.j ~--~~({)~~ -

/::of{ MtJ«..6 JNr-oiCMf:ITI4~ f '(YIA{-lLoll! f.<ltllCI:tT, tJ..c. ANb f..lt.S O€"SCEND/1NTS' 

. ~ 7'8''1- I '17 !>'
1 

C..OY'ft. P~CJ -:!-- 13" Ol -rt. 0 rg y ~ E. ~R.~-rr'l.JUIIG 
fZEMf"me~te_ l£ooK U.J ~-AV~TST£- fhA~f6 y:1VtiLlC Ltf3fU-He .. y 

-----~_UJ__:.&+_:ri::..__:_rv f3f R.. (c. K!v( GH T, c D. 8 E- 11A fl'\S'caonJG, I qq9; 
. C_l3c.o t<. '"' "5! s_. fYI . p (j 13 L..LC L( (3 ;e..~ YLY 
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ROBERT HENRY KNIGHT 
(1861-1942) 

Great-Great-Grandson of Mah1on Knight 

The following was written by Robert Henry Knight at the request of his 
family in 1936. 

Sault Ste. ~arie, Ontario, 
August lOth, 1936. 

I, ROBERT HENRY KNIGHT,- was born in the village of Thomasburg, 
County of Hastings, December 18th, 1861, my parents being Horace Yeomans 
Knight and Eliza Graham. When about six years of age we moved to the 
fifth concession of Sidney where I attended school at Foxboro until I was 
eleven years old when we moved back to Thomasburg where I went to school 
for a couple of years. Then I worked on .farms in the county of Prince 
Edward for two years, then moved to the Township of Huron in the County 
of Bruce and, at the age of 18 went into a Dry-Goods store in Kincardine 
and ·remained there two and a half years. 

In the spring of the year 1882 I went to Manitoba which was then 
booming on account of the Canadian Pacific Railway being built to the 
Pacific coast. 

The boom having subsided in 1884, I came east to Port Arthur and 
worked on the construction of the Canadian Pacific Railway from Nipigon 
to White River having charge of meats and supplies for the ten thousand 
men working on the road. The work being completed in 1885, I came east 

. and worked in a Dry-Goods store in Owen Sound, this firm failed in .l886 
and I secured a position in Markdale where I remained until the spring of 
1888. 

During the time I was in Markdale I met my wife, Laura Elizabeth 
Rorke, and we were married November the 16th, 1887, to whom were born six 
children and as I write all living,-

Cecil Graham born November lOth. 1888 
Edith Amelia " January 4th. 1891 

/ Morley Rorke " May 14th. 1894 
Robert Kendall II March 6th. 1896 
Harold Nelson If January 19th. 1899 
Doris Marie " August 19th. 1900 

In the spring of 1888 I came to Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan, and re
mained one year, when I secured a position with W. H. Plummer & Co., Soo, 
Ontario, in the Dry-Goods Dept. I remained with them for· over six years. 

In September, 1895, I started a small stor·e in the block on ·the cor
ner of Queen and Bruce Streets where I remained until February, 1929, 
when we retired having previously been burnt out. I bought the block in 
April, 1896, and held it until October, 1934. 
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148 Robert H. Knight Family 

I 
The Sault was a/' small place of about tifteen hundred inhabitants 

when I first arrived and it did not grow muc.h unt1l the year, 1894, when 
the Clergue Interests came here and built the Water Power Canal, Pulp 
Mills, Algoma Steel Corporation and the Algoma Central Railway. Previous 
to their coming there was consi,derable act1vity during the construction 
of the ship canal which was completed in September, 1895. 

Notwithstanding being very busy in the Dry-Goods and clothing busi
ness, I bought and sold a number of parcels of real estate such as the 
two northern corners of Queen and Elgin stLeets, the one now occupied by 
the Cochrane Dunlop Hardware Co., and the other now a park next to the 
Court House. .The corner now occupied by the Royal Bank at Queen and 
Bruce streets~ and 550 feet on Wellington St. from Bruce St. West, a 
piece of 220 feet on the north side of Queen East ±rom Dennis, another on 
the south side of Albert St. to the water east ot the Brewery, the prop
erty now occupied by the New Ontario Dock Co., besides a number of 
smaller parcels. 

I sat on the City Council for one year, was active on the Board of 
Trade and its Presiden c for. three years. At the inception of the High 
School, now the Collegiate, I was appoinced a member ot the Trustee Board 
and served thirty (30) years and was one of its p~esidents. I resigned 
two years before my time was up. I was president of the R. H. Knight Ltd. 
for twenty-seven (27) years. Pres1dent of the Northern Foundry and 
Machine Co. Ltd. for twenty-five (25) years. President of the Greenwood 
Cemetery for twenty-two (22) years, when it was sold to the city. Presi
dent of the New Ontario Exploration Co., Ltd., and New Ontario Dock Co., 
until it was sold to the Inland Lines Ltd. Also director of the Pure 
Milk Supply ·co. Ltd. (now the Model Dairy) and Herman Lake Mining Co. Ltd. 
Was Secretary for the Board of Trustees of the Methodist Church, now Cen~ 
tral United Church, for over forty-two (42) years. [Secretary-Treasurer, 
1892-1942, (50 years) when he died.j 

I joined the North Star Masonic Lodge in 1886, and later affiliated 
in 1889 with the Keystone Lodge, served in the different chairs and be
came. Master, and in 1902 was elected District Deputy Grand Master of the 
17th Masonic District. I was First Principle of Algonquin Chapter and 
Grand Superintendant of the same district. Was also a member of Gibson 
Preceptory, Lodge of Perfection, Rose Croix and,. Mocha Temple Shrine, 
London, Ontario. 



~· · r. Governor WILLIAM BRADFORD of the~. Baptized 19 Mar 1588/9 
Austerfield, W. Riding, Yorkshire, Eng; d 19 May 1657 Plymouth, 
Mass.; m 2nd 24 Aug 1623 Plymouth, Mass., Alice (Carpenter) 
Southworth, d/o Alexander Carpenter of Somersetshire, Eng. 

II. Major WILLIAM BRADFORD, b 17 June 1624, Plymouth, Mass; d 20 Feb 
1703/4; m 1st ca Apr 1650 Alice Richards, d/o Thomas & WE·althy 
Ann ( } Richards. 

III. ALICE BRADFORD, b 1661; d 15 Mar 1745 Canterbury, Conn.; m ~nd 
Major James Fitch 8 May 1687, s/o Rev. James & Abigail (Whitfield) 
Fitch. 

IV. THEOPHILUS FITCH, b cal705, prob. Canterbury, Conn.; d 29 July 1751 
Canterbury, Conn; m 2nd 2 Oct 1734 Stonington, Conn. Grace (Prentice) 
Grant, d/o Samuel & Esther (Hammond} Prentice. -

V. THEOPHILUS FITCH, b 8 May 1737 Stonington, Conn; d ; m 9 Nov 1757 
Stonington, Conn. Hannah Stephens. 

VI. PRENTICE FITCH, b 18 Nov 1760, Stonington, Conn; d 20 Nov 1837, Edmeston, 
Otsego Co NY; m Catherine Grant. 

VII. SARAH FITCH, b 3 Jan 1803 Mass.; d 9 Jan 1878 Sidney, Hastings Co Ont.; 
m Jonathan Knight 5 Feb 1828, prob Kingston, Ont., s/o Cornelius & 
Phoebe ( ) Knight. 

VIII. HORACE YEOMANS KNIGHT, b 7 Sept 1832, prob Kingston, Ont.; d 19 poss 
Shiawassee Co. Mich; m cal860 prob Hastinga . Co Ont. Eliza Graham, d/o 
Thomas & Isabel (Gunn) Graham. 

IX. ROBERT HENRY KNIGHT, b 18 Dec 1861 Thomasburg, Hastings Co Ont; d 19 May 
1942 Sault Ste. Marie, Ont; m 16 Nov 1887 Markdale, Ont., Laura 
Elizabeth Rorke, d/o Thomas H. & Isabella (McFarland) Rorke. 

X. ROBERT KENDALL KNIGHTz b 6 Mar 1896 Sault Ste. Marie, Ont; d 24 Jan 1978 
Sault Ste. Marie, Ont; m 31 Aug 1918, London Eng. Margery Phyllis 
Bartlett, d/o Thomas & Minnie Sybil {Prickett} Bartlett. 

XI. PHYLLIS ELIZABETH KNIGHT, b 22 Apr 1920 Sault Ste. Marie, Ont; m 1 July 
1940 Sault Ste. Marie, Ont. Herbert K. M. Armstrong s/o Joseph Rusk 
& Henrietta Tracy (Irwin) Armstrong. 
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(125) General / p. 28 
Return of Men, Women & Children arrived at Annapolis from New York 19th Octr. 1782 
(360 persons) (Submitted by J. s. Hughson) 

('fhis was found among the papers of Amos Botsford, at the Public Archives of Canar~ ._.:, 
·· No. of No. children who -are Mens Names 

---------- ~~~~~- ~~~~~-~-~~~!~ -~~~~~-~-~£~~~ 
\o/illiam Harding 
William Burnet 
George Harding, Junr. 
Doit Phi·1lips 
Henry Le· Carre (barre?) 
Alexr. Mcbride 
Simon Persels (Purcel?) 
Jolli"l Hcquire 
James Johnson 
~ahlon Knight 
:amel. Isaacs 
A1exr. Sharp 
\-Ia1 ter Anderson 
A1exr. Bouchan 
A1exr. Bourgar 
James C~ron 
John Crosby 
John Brandon 
Patk. Mcguire 
Alexr. Hclinton 
John Vitch 
George Johnson 
Henry Roberts 
Simon Leroy 
John Trtisdell 
A1pheus Trusdell 
James Trusdell 
Jonas Ward 
Ebenr. "'\-lashbi..;.rn 
Benjn. Babcock 
Andrew Vitch 
Thos. Fowler 
John Hatch 
William Vitch 
James Richards 
Jeremiah Pemberton 
Fredk. Robinson 
John La:wson 
Cornelius Hall 
Austin Smith 
Alexr. Graham 
Thos. Weare 
William··Johnson 
William Jenkins 
John Jenkins 
John Jones 
John Bragg 
Jam~s Edg?,r .. 
Joseph Northrop 

Anthony Flewe·l 
Thos. : Hutchinson 
Hen tor· (Lesage) 
A1exr. R},lsse1 
George Tucker 
Gilbert Lownsberry 
Jose_ph Cropl~ . 
Jeremiah More 
Wid. Johnson 
James Twaddle : · 
William ·McKinneY: -·· · 
John McKown 

1 

1 

1 

l 
1 
l 
1 

2 
1 
l 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 

]_ 

2 

1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 

1 

1 
l 

:1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

3 

2 

2 
4 

3 

4 

3 
3 

1 

1 
3 
1 
3 

5 

1 
4 

l 

4 

2 
5 
2. 
1 

.. 

.. 2 . 
.1 

1 
1 

l 

3 

2 

1 
2 

l 
2 
2 

l 
2 
3 
1 
2 

1 



(126) General / p. 29 
John \~igham 
Dennis Dowlin 
Simon Vanclick 
Patrick Graha,.m 
Stephen Goldsmith 
Richard Grogan 
Timothy langley 
Reuben Green 
James Houston 
James Houston, Junr. 
James Smith 
Adam Belcher 
Mi. ~hAl. Lownsberry 
Samel. Abbot 
John Mcpherson 
Henry Nicholas 
Muir Graham 
John Gunning 
William Harding 
Hajr. \a/ard 
1villiam Sanders 
Jos. R(u)ggles 
Jesse Hoyt 
Martin Johnson 
Henry Johnson 
Jesse Hoit, Junr. 
Joseph Patterson 
Green Carrier 
Elisha Jones 
Solomon Bunnel 
Amos Botsford, Esq. 
Same 1. Cummings , Esq. 
qapt. Fredk. He.user 
Samel. Chandler 
E:t.ijan ~riilliainb, .Esq. 

-'rhos. Cummings 
Josiah Jones 
Enos Stevens 
Nahum Haughton 
Thos. Crain 
Nathel. Procter 
Simeon Parker 
George Findle 
Richd. Gordon 
Stephen Fountain 
James ParkS 
Adam \"Jalker 
Josiah Stone 
·Nicholas P-ower 
\-Jilliam Howe 
James Craiges 
George (Kane) 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
l 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

Items in brackets are uncertain. JSH. 

2 
l 

3 

3 
4 
3 

3 
4 

(1) 
6 
4 
4 
4 
3 

1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
1 

·~ . . 

2 

2 

1 
4 

1 
1 

-
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 

1 

.1 

l 

1 
1 

2 
~ ; I • ' 

Hany of the names on tJ1e fo:::-egoins list a.~pc~r ir. ~k:w .D:r-UJ.l.Ewich: la.G.u grants, etc. A 

careful check should be made to clear up the aparent conflicts i.n reco.rds as these 
names may be for the same people or people with simi liar names. Many · Loyalist did 
land in Nova Scotia. and spend one or more winters before moving to New Brunswick. 

Those moving to NB did so for various reasons, chief among them being --
a) Family or friends s~~tled in NB · , 1· · 

b) More or better land was available in NB ** 
c) The harsh Winters of 1782 - 83 caused a lost of deaths and peo~le wanted 

to move further from the coast 

* * Nova Scotia was mor·e heavily settled than NB at this time, and much of the good 
land was already granted in very large land grants which allowed for very few new 
grants being available. 


